All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 1REV A.1.0 | APR 2026
Key performance:
 VCE=650V
 IC=40A@TC=100℃
 VCE(sat)=1.4V
Features:
 Trench and field-stop technology.
 Easy parallel switching capability.
Benefits:
 High efficiency for inverters.
 High ruggedness performance.
 RoHS compliant.
Applications:
 EV chargers
Package parameters
Type Marking Package Packaging Method
JJT40N65LCN T4065LCN TO-263 Tape&Reel
650V 40A Trench and Field Stop IGBT
JJT40N65LCN
C
G
E
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 3
JJT40N65LCN
Symbol Parameter Test condition
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
BVCES Collector-emitter breakdown voltage VGE=0V, IC=250μA 650 - - V
ICES Collector-emitter leakage current VCE=650V, VGE=0V - - 50 μA
IGES
Gate leakage current, forward VGE=20V, VCE=0V - - 100 nA
Gate leakage current, reverse VGE=-20V, VCE=0V - - -100 nA
VGE(th) Gate-emitter threshold voltage VGE=VCE, IC=1mA 4.3 4.8 5.3 V
VCE(sat) Collector-emitter saturation voltage
VGE=15 V, IC=40A - 1.4 - V
VGE=15V, IC=40A, Tvj=175℃ - 1.7 - V
Symbol Parameter Test condition
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
Cies Input capacitance
VCE=30V
VGE=0V
f =1MHz
- 2540 - pF
Coes Output capacitance - 143 - pF
Cres Reverse transfer capacitance - 17 - pF
Qg Total gate charge
VCC=520V
VGE=15V
IC=40A
- 84 - nC
Static characteristics
Dynamic characteristics
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 4
JJT40N65LCN
Symbol Parameter Test condition
Values
Unit
Min. Typ. Max.
td(on) Turn-on delay time
VCC=400V
VGE=0/15V
IC=40A
RG=10
Inductive load
- 27 - ns
tr Rise time - 53 - ns
td(off) Turn-off delay time - 139 - ns
tf Fall time - 121 - ns
Eon Turn-on energy - 1.3 - mJ
Eoff Turn-off energy - 1.3 - mJ
Ets Total switching energy - 2.6 - mJ
td(on) Turn-on delay time
VCC=400V
VGE=0/15V
IC=40A
RG=10
Inductive load
Tvj=175℃
- 26 - ns
tr Rise time - 54 - ns
td(off) Turn-off delay time - 165 - ns
tf Fall time - 227 - ns
Eon Turn-on energy - 1.4 - mJ
Eoff Turn-off energy - 1.9 - mJ
Ets Total switching energy - 3.3 - mJ
Switching characteristics
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 5
JJT40N65LCN
Typical performance characteristics
Fig 1. Typical output characteristic (Tvj=25℃) Fig 2. Typical output characteristic(Tvj=175℃)
Fig 3. Power dissipation as a function of TC Fig 4. Typical Gate charge
Fig 5. Typical VGE(th) as a function of Tvj
(IC=1mA)
Fig 6. Typical VCEsat as a function of Tvj
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 6
JJT40N65LCN
Typical performance characteristics
Fig 7. Typical switching time as a function of IC Fig 8. Typical switching times as a function of RG
Fig 9. Typical switching energy losses as a
function of IC
Fig 10. Typical switching energy losses as a
function of RG
Fig 11. Typical capacitance as a function of VCE
(f=1Mhz, VGE=0V)
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 7
JJT40N65LCN
Ref.
Dimensions
J T
Āf
All product information is copyrighted and subject to legal disclaimers. 8
JJT40N65LCN
Date Revision Changes
2026-03-30 Rev 1.0 Initi@�